

Department for Transport Great Minster House 33 Horseferry Road London SW1P 4DR

Tel: 0300 330 3000

Web Site: www.gov.uk/dft

Our Ref: F0019105

7<sup>th</sup> January 2021

Christopher Chiswell request-705737-e505ab6d@whatdotheyknow.com

## Freedom of Information Act Request - F0019105

Dear Christopher Chiswell

Thank you for your information request of 13<sup>th</sup> November 2020. You requested the following information:

- 1) The assessment tool used to evaluate and score the success of tranche 1 funding and tranche 2 proposals for a local authority
- 2) The information used by the department to evaluate Gloucestershire county council's tranche 1 schemes, and subsequently to determine the tranche 2 award
- 3) The scoring and comments made on the submitted Gloucestershire county council bid, the feedback provided to the local authority, and any related correspondence

Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please accept my apologies for the delay in replying to you.

I am writing to confirm that the Department does hold most of the information you requested. Details are provided below.

#### Question 1:

Copies of the assessment frameworks for the Emergency Active Travel Fund Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 are attached.

#### Question 2:

Copies of Gloucestershire's bids for the Emergency Active Travel Fund Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 are attached. In all the information that we have disclosed to you we have redacted the names of junior third party officials. This information is being withheld under section 40(2)&(3A)(a) of the Act. These individuals have a reasonable expectation that their names will not be placed into the public domain. To do so would be unfair and would contravene current Data Protection legislation. Section 40 is an absolute exemption and so there is no requirement to carry out a public interest test.

#### Question 3:

## For EATF Tranche 1

Feedback for tranche one of the Active Travel Fund was supplied to Local Authorities on request. The Department does not have a record of receiving a request for feedback from Gloucestershire County Council. I have attached a spreadsheet containing the assessors scores and comments for the bid.

## For Tranche 2

I have attached a spreadsheet containing the assessors scores and comments for the bid.

The following feedback was provided directly to Gloucestershire County Council.

## Bid Feedback and Further Evidence Required

Summary of feedback for bids that received less than 100%:

Lack of detail on how bid meets strategic objectives. Project not effectively prioritised as allocation is greatly exceeded. No evidence that LA has followed stated design standards. Some evidence to support commercial case but more detail could be provided to ensure certainty of delivery.

Further evidence required:

 Provide further evidence on how you will meet design standards set out in LTN 1/20

If you are unhappy with the way the Department has handled your request or with the decisions made in relation to your request you may complain within two calendar months of the date of this letter by writing to the Department's FOI Advice Team at:

E-mail: FOI-Advice-Team-DFT@dft.gov.uk

Please send or copy any follow-up correspondence relating to this request to the FOI Advice Team to help ensure that it receives prompt attention. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Please see attached details of DfT's complaints procedure and your right to complain to the Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely

### J Sweetman

**Active Travel Division, Department for Transport** 

# Your right to complain to DfT and the Information Commissioner

You have the right to complain within two calendar months of the date of this letter about the way in which your request for information was handled and/or about the decision not to disclose all or part of the information requested. In addition a complaint can be made that DfT has not complied with its FOI publication scheme.

Your complaint will be acknowledged and you will be advised of a target date by which to expect a response. Initially your complaint will be re-considered by the official who dealt with your request for information. If, after careful consideration, that official decides that his/her decision was correct, your complaint will automatically be referred to a senior independent official who will conduct a further review. You will be advised of the outcome of your complaint and if a decision is taken to disclose information originally withheld this will be done as soon as possible.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: <a href="https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/official-information-concern/">https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/official-information-concern/</a>